Real Estate - 1-4 Family Mortgage 9,814   0.34   24,128   0.84
Real Estate - Commercial Mortgage 24,990   0.59   29,283   0.69
Real Estate - Construction 5,029   0.61   8,534   1.03
Installment loans to individuals 761   0.25   9,261   3.06
Allowance for Credit Losses on Loans 52,162   0.54   94,646   0.98
Reserve for Unfunded Commitments 946   11,335
Total Allowance for Credit Losses 53,108$   105,981$

12/31/2019 Incurred Loss 1/1/2020 CECL Adoption

The Company’s regulatory capital ratios were
not impacted by the day 1 adoption of CECL,
as the Company elected to take advantage of
the transitional relief offered by the Federal
Reserve and FDIC to delay for two years the
estimated impact of CECL on regulatory
capital, followed by a three-year transitional
period to phase out the capital benefit
provided by the two year delay

($ in thousands)
Dec 31, 2019
(as reported)

Day 1 CECL
Impact

Jan 1, 2020
(adjusted)

Assets:
Allowance for credit losses (52,162)$   (42,484)$   (94,646)$
Deferred tax assets, net 27,282   12,305   39,587
Remaining purchase discount on loans (50,958)   5,469   (45,489)

Liabilities:
Reserve for unfunded commitments 946$   10,389$   11,335$

Shareholders' equity:
Retained earnings 617,355$   (35,099)$   582,256$

Shareholders' equity to assets 15.86% -0.23% 15.63%
Tangible capital ratio 9.25% -0.26% 8.99%

35

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosures

Adjusted Pre-Provision Net Revenue

36

$ in thousands 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020

Net income (GAAP) 37,446$   38,415$   2,008$   20,130$   29,992$
Income taxes 11,132   9,424   773   4,637   7,612
Provision for credit losses (including unfunded commitments) 1,700   2,950   29,750   29,500   25,800

Pre-provision net revenue (non-GAAP) 50,278$   50,789$   32,531$   54,267$   63,404$